

No. 05-998

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JUAN RESENDIZ-PONCE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

PAMELA HARRIS  
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1150 18th Street, NW, Suite 950  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
DEVON A. CORNEAL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 25, 2006

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DEPRIVATION OF THE RIGHT TO INDICTMENT BY GRAND JURY IS STRUCTURAL ERROR.....	4
A. An Indictment’s Failure To State An Offense Has Consequences That Are Necessarily Unquantifiable, Indeterminate And Not Logically Amenable To Harmless Error Analysis .....	5
B. The Error In This Case Renders The Trial Fundamentally Unfair.....	7
II. CONSTITUTIONAL GRAND JURY ERROR REQUIRES A COURT TO DISMISS AN INDICTMENT WHEN THE DEFENDANT PROPERLY PRESERVES A TIMELY OBJECTION TO SUCH ERROR.....	10
A. Properly Preserved Constitutional Grand Jury Error Results In Reversal.....	10
B. In Contrast, <i>Unobjected-To</i> Constitutional Grand Jury Error Is Subject To Plain-Error Analysis And Thus Does Not Require Reversal In Every Case.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. A Finding That An Error Is Not “Plain” Within Meaning Of Rule 52(b) Does Not Imply That The Error Is Not Also Structural .....	15
D. Non-Constitutional Grand Jury Errors, Such As Those In <i>Mechanik</i> And <i>Bank Of Nova Scotia</i> , Are Subject To Harmless-Error Review .....	18
III. APPLICATION OF HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS WOULD EVISCERATE THE LONG ESTABLISHED INSTITUTIONAL BIFURCATION OF THE GRAND AND PETIT JURIES .....	19
A. The Institutional Bifurcation Of The Grand And Petit Juries Is Grounded In More Than Eight Centuries Of Anglo-American Jurisprudence.....	20
B. <i>Neder</i> Does Not Reach This Case .....	22
C. If Insufficient Indictments May Be Cured By A Subsequent Petit Jury Verdict, Such Constitutional Violations Will Always Be Deemed Harmless .....	23
IV. PETITIONER’S POLICY CONSIDERATIONS ARE BOTH MISPLACED AND INCONSISTENT WITH THE LAW .....	24
A. Rather than Granting Respondent a Windfall, Holding that the Error is Structural Will Ensure That Windfalls Are Avoided .....	24
B. Petitioner’s Position Removes Any Incentive for the District Courts to Rule Upon Pre-Trial Motions to Dismiss An Indictment.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Petitioner’s Position Is Inconsistent with Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	2
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	6, 15
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Batchelor v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 426 (1895)....	11
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	18
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978).....	24
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973) .....	14, 16
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976) .....	16
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	11, 13
<i>Hobby v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 339 (1984) .....	17, 18
<i>Hollis v. Davis</i> , 941 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1991)....	16
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) .....	5
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	8
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	8
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	15
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shotwell Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 341 (1963).....	16
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962) .....	14, 15
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	3, 11, 13, 14, 24
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Taylor v.</i> <i>Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	5, 6
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973) .....	16
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) ....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Du Bo</i> , 186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).....	24, 15
<i>United States v. Gracidas-Ulibarry</i> , 231 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 503 (1943) .....	6
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 359 F.3d 194 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 955 (2004).....	14
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986).....	6
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 736 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	15, 27
<i>United States v. Serubo</i> , 604 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)..	21, 22, 27
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)...	4, 6, 10, 15, 16
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	4
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2546 (2006)...	23

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. V .....	8, 11, 12
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	13

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998).....	8
1 Sara Sun Beale et al., <i>Grand Jury Law and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	20, 21
Susan W. Brenner, <i>The Voice of the Community: A Case for Grand Jury Independence</i> 3 Va. J. Soc’y Pol’y & L. 67 (1995) .....	26, 27
Edward Coke, <i>The Second Parts of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> *50-51 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Gregory T. Fouts, Note, <i>Reading Grand Jurors Their Rights: The Continuing Question of Grand Jury Independence</i> , 79, Ind. L.J. 323 (2004).....	21
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (New York: Clayton & Van Norden, 2d ed. 1832).....	8
4 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	21
Andrew D. Leipold, <i>Why Grand Juries Do Not (And Cannot) Protect The Accused</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 260 (1995).....	27
Andrew D. Leipold, <i>The Problem of the Innocent, Acquitted Defendant</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1297 (2000).....	27
I Pollock & Maitland, <i>The History of English Law</i> (2d ed. 1923).....	20
Bruce H. Schneider, <i>The Grand Jury: Powers, Procedures and Problems</i> , 9 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 682 (1973).....	22
Ric Simmons, <i>Re-Examining the Grand Jury: Is There Room for Democracy in the Criminal Justice System?</i> , 82 B.U. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	20, 21
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston: Hillard, Gray & Co. 1833) .....	8, 21

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Sol Wachtler, <i>Grand Juries: Wasteful and Pointless</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 6, 1990 .....	26
